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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ann Van den Bruel 
University of Oxford, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Methods to involve the public in research questions are sparse and I 
welcome new studies in this area.  
I'v read the paper with interest but also identified some issues that I 
would like the authors to address.  
 
My main comment is the lack of a clear research question. I 
understand the broader objective was to trial this method of 
sequential simulation, yet the paper lacks focus and therefore 
provides insufficient information for other researchers who also 
might be interested in this method.  
 
Furthermore, I wondered how the authors constructed the typical 
pathway in simulation 1. The pathway has a lot of face validity, yet I 
wonder whether this really reflects a typical pathway. Considering 
the aspecific nature of the symptoms, I wonder whether the pathway 
is in reality much more complex with patients visiting different 
healthcare providers before being referred for endoscopy.  
 
More importantly, the second simulation appears to differ very little 
from the first scenario, and excludes the final step which is also 
endoscopy similar to the first scenario. I'm afraid opportunities were 
missed by not presenting the opposite scenario, which is a patient 
who is not referred to endoscopy based on the new test because it 
can rule out O-G cancer in primary care.  
 
Finally, related to the lack of focus of the research question, the 
presentation of the results could be more specific to either a process 
evaluation of the new methodology or a content analysis of what 
people thought about the new test.  
 
Minor comment: were topic guides used for the table discussions? 
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REVIEWER GUENDALINA GRAFFIGNA 
UNIVERSITA' CATTOLICA DEL SACRO CUORE, MILAN, ITALY 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I enjoyed reading the paper entitled “Sequential simulation (SqS) of 
clinical pathways: a  
tool for public and patient engagement in point-of-care diagnostics”.  
The topic addressed in the paper is relevant and the methodological 
approach chosen for the research is adequate to pursue the 
objectives stated.  
However I have some major concerns related to the study that need 
to be further addressed.  
1. The background needs to be further substantiated by better 
reviewing the growing literature about patients and public 
engagement. A more detailed analysis of some mile stones works 
on patient engagement need to be taken into account and cited in 
order to better frame the topic of the study (see for instance the 
works of J. Hibbard, A. Coulter, G. Graffigna; J. Gruman; KL 
Karman…)  
2. Some more details are needed about the methodology used: for 
instance it would be worthy to provide some more information about 
the interview guide (that should be reported in appendix), the 
moderation styles, the questionnaires used and so on. I am curious 
also about the choice of using N-vivo to analyze the data: why this 
choice? How this software helped in the analysis process? 
Apparently the results do not well testify the contribute of N-vivo, 
which is usually adopted for conducting some more complex and 
comparative thematic analysis and provides maps and drafts of the 
themes emerged from the analysis.  
3. I am concerned about the recruitment criteria. In particular, why 
patients have not been previously screened on the basis of their 
level of engagement? (see for instance the possibility to recur to 
Patient Activation Measure [Hibbard et al. 204, Development and 
Testing of a Short Form of the Patient Activation Measure] or the 
Patient Health Engagement Scale [Graffigna et al 2015, Measuring 
patient engagement: development and psychometric properties of 
the Patient Health Engagement (PHE) Scale] as the most 
establishes measures for patient engagement. This information 
would have been tremendously useful to better analyses and 
interpret the patients’ answers during the workshops. The fact that 
patients have not been screened on the basis of their level of 
engagement should be reported as a limitation in the manuscript  
4. I would appreciate some more description of the results, with 
some more argumentation of the themes retrieved and some more 
relevant quotes from patients, by also reporting some socio-cultural 
and clinical characteristics of the speaker in order to better 
appreciate the quotes. Also some more details about the quantitative 
results of the study need to be reported.  
5. Also in the discussion a deeper discussion of the main literature 
about patient and public engagement should be provided in order to 
better insert the results achieved in the ongoing debate 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

Reviewer’s comment: Methods to involve the public in research questions are sparse and I welcome 

new studies in this area. I've read the paper with interest but also identified some issues that I would 

like the authors to address.  

 

Reviewer’s comment: My main comment is the lack of a clear research question. I understand the 

broader objective was to trial this method of sequential simulation, yet the paper lacks focus and 

therefore provides insufficient information for other researchers who also might be interested in this 

method.  

Authors Response: This paper aims to be a process evaluation of a new methodology in the use of 

Sequential Simulation for patient engagement in point-of-care diagnostics. This was an exploratory 

approach and therefore a clear research question was not deemed necessary as the study was to 

evaluate what data emerged from the process itself. This has been clarified in the introduction.  

 

Reviewer’s comment: Furthermore, I wondered how the authors constructed the typical pathway in 

simulation 1. The pathway has a lot of face validity, yet I wonder whether this really reflects a typical 

pathway. Considering the aspecific nature of the symptoms, I wonder whether the pathway is in reality 

much more complex with patients visiting different healthcare providers before being referred for 

endoscopy.  

Authors Response: The pathway was constructed by clinicians with experience in the management of 

patients with oesophago-gastric cancer. It was validated in the first workshop by feedback from 

members of public with either a personal or family experience of the diagnostic pathway of 

oesophago-gastric cancer, one of whom said “The process I just watched echoed exactly what I 

experienced when I was diagnosed” (See table 2). This has been clarified in the text.  

Whilst it is true that different patients will have differences in the sequence of events that led to their 

eventual endoscopy and diagnosis, exploring this was not the remit of the workshops. Sequential 

simulation is designed to allow participants to be immersed in the journey of one patient with ‘crunch 

points’ captured to portray the pathway to a wider audience.  

 

Reviewer’s comment: More importantly, the second simulation appears to differ very little from the first 

scenario, and excludes the final step which is also endoscopy similar to the first scenario. I'm afraid 

opportunities were missed by not presenting the opposite scenario, which is a patient who is not 

referred to endoscopy based on the new test because it can rule out O-G cancer in primary care.  

Authors Response: The second simulation was designed to demonstrate the use of the new breath 

test. The endoscopy was omitted in the interests of time as it would have been repetition. We agree 

that it would have been interesting to run a scenario where the patient was not referred to endoscopy 

based on the results of a breath test. However, we choose to look at a pathway where the test was 

positive as the potential for increased psychological effects (increased stress/anxiety) of awaiting an 

endoscopy having had a positive triage test had been previously highlighted in regards the breath 

test. The opposite scenario was discussed with the groups during the table discussions as well as in 

the post-event feedback questionnaire (see Figure 3).  

 

Reviewer’s comment: Finally, related to the lack of focus of the research question, the presentation of 

the results could be more specific to either a process evaluation of the new methodology or a content 

analysis of what people thought about the new test.  

Authors Response: The aim of this paper is to be a process evaluation of the new methodology. This 

has been clarified in the text. Two thematic analyses were undertaken, one to evaluate the 

methodology and the other to explore people’s perceptions of the new test. This second analysis has 

been included as an example of the depth of information that can be elicited from this methodology 

and the wide range of stakeholders it applies to.  
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Reviewer’s comment: Were topic guides used for the table discussions?  

Authors Response: No, table discussions were facilitated but unstructured.  

 

Reviewer 2  

 

Reviewer’s comment: I enjoyed reading the paper entitled “Sequential simulation (SqS) of clinical 

pathways: a tool for public and patient engagement in point-of-care diagnostics”. The topic addressed 

in the paper is relevant and the methodological approach chosen for the research is adequate to 

pursue the objectives stated. However I have some major concerns related to the study that need to 

be further addressed.  

 

Reviewer’s comment: The background needs to be further substantiated by better reviewing the 

growing literature about patients and public engagement. A more detailed analysis of some mile 

stones works on patient engagement need to be taken into account and cited in order to better frame 

the topic of the study (see for instance the works of J. Hibbard, A. Coulter, G. Graffigna; J. Gruman; 

KL Karman…)  

Authors Response: A more detailed background has been included in the introduction.  

 

Reviewer’s comment: Some more details are needed about the methodology used: for instance it 

would be worthy to provide some more information about the interview guide (that should be reported 

in appendix), the moderation styles, the questionnaires used and so on. I am curious also about the 

choice of using N-vivo to analyze the data: why this choice? How this software helped in the analysis 

process? Apparently the results do not well testify the contribute of N-vivo, which is usually adopted 

for conducting some more complex and comparative thematic analysis and provides maps and drafts 

of the themes emerged from the analysis.  

Authors Response: The questionnaires used have been included as an appendix. The interviews 

conducted were unstructured and used to gain informal feedback on the experience of public 

members attending to help plan future events. The outputs were not formally analysed with the 

workshop outputs. We have therefore removed the interview step from the methods. N-vivo was used 

by the first author who has experience in the software from previous studies involving qualitative data 

analysis. It is true that the more advanced functions of the software were not required in this study but 

nonetheless it provided a convenient solution to data storage and the thematic analysis that was 

undertaken.  

 

Reviewer’s comment: I am concerned about the recruitment criteria. In particular, why patients have 

not been previously screened on the basis of their level of engagement? (see for instance the 

possibility to recur to Patient Activation Measure [Hibbard et al. 204, Development and Testing of a 

Short Form of the Patient Activation Measure] or the Patient Health Engagement Scale [Graffigna et 

al 2015, Measuring patient engagement: development and psychometric properties of the Patient 

Health Engagement (PHE) Scale] as the most establishes measures for patient engagement. This 

information would have been tremendously useful to better analyses and interpret the patients’ 

answers during the workshops. The fact that patients have not been screened on the basis of their 

level of engagement should be reported as a limitation in the manuscript.  

Authors Response: The three different recruitment criteria used at each workshop are appraised in 

the discussion. We agree a measurement of level of engagement of participants would have added to 

this study. Unfortunately, the Patient Health Engagement Scale was published after the workshops 

had been undertaken. This has been highlighted in the discussion.  

 

Reviewer’s comment: I would appreciate some more description of the results, with some more 

argumentation of the themes retrieved and some more relevant quotes from patients, by also 

reporting some socio-cultural and clinical characteristics of the speaker in order to better appreciate 
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the quotes. Also some more details about the quantitative results of the study need to be reported.  

Authors Response: Argumentation of the themes retrieved and quotations are included in tables 1-3. 

Socio-cultural or clinical characteristics of participants were not recorded. This has been added to the 

limitations of the study. The workshop where the comment was made is included in the manuscript so 

that the method of recruitment can be determined. Tables 1-3 provide a descriptive summary of the 

themes and co-construction of knowledge and include relevant quotations from participants. Further 

details about the quantitative results have been included in the manuscript.  

 

Reviewer’s comment: Also in the discussion a deeper discussion of the main literature about patient 

and public engagement should be provided in order to better insert the results achieved in the 

ongoing debate.  

Authors Response: This has been included in the discussion 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Guendalina Graffigna 
Università Cattolica del Sacro Cuore 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I enjoyed reading this paper that I think is innovative in its objectives 
and in its methodology.  
The methodology used is well described and consistent with the 
objectives of the study.  
The results are clearly stated.  
The study present some limitations that are well discussed and 
motivated, showing a good awareness of the authors regarding the 
strengths and the weaknesses of the study.  
I have not any further requests for revision and I think that study may 
nicely contribute to the debate about public and patients 
engagement in clinical pathways. 
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